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Shri. Bn,j Raj SiDch: May I know whether it has come to the notice of the Government that after the last statement of the Home Minister in the House in December, the reactions of the people in these Union Territories were not very favourable to the proposed set-up? Are Government going to change the outlook with regardto the setting up of responsible government in these Territories?

Shri Datar: Government are proceeding with the implementation of the statement made by the Home Minister in this House, and nothing has happened to change the decision.

Free Primary Uueatioll

*188. Shrimati BeDu Cbakravartty:
Will the Minister of Edueation be pleased to state:

(a) whether any review has been made as to the States where the goal at free primary education for all children has not been implemented in the cities and municipalities;

(b) the number and names of such States;

(c) the reason why Calcutta and other municipal areas in West Bengal have as yet failed to set up free primary education for its children; and

(d) whether any survey has been made as to the number of children in these areas who cannot get primary education due to poverty?

The Minister of Edacatiou (Dr.
K. L. Shrlmali): (a) and (b). Reviews in this regard are made annually.

(c) It is not correct to state that Oalcutta and the Municipalities in West Bengal have failed to provide free primary education. The actual poaition is that the schools run by the Corporation of Calcutta and by t'he Municipalities are free. But there are private schOOls which charge fees.

(d) It is for the Government of West Bengal to make such a survey.

Sbrimati Bema CbakravartiT: May
I know if it is a fact that the free primary achools 'run by the Corporation and by the municipalities do not cover even five per cent. of the total school-going population which should be in primary schools; if so, whether the remaining 95 Per cent. is gOIng to .be covered by free primary education?

Dr. K. I.. ShrimaU: This is really. a matter for the West Bengal Government to decide, but I would like to give some information. to the !ton.
Member which might help her. If we look at the all-India statistics, it will be found that only a very small percentage of the total expenditure on primary education is met out of fees.
For India as a whole, this percen.ta&e comes to only 2'5. It was the highest in the old Bombay State where it Will!
10.9 per cent. West' Bengal comes nplrt, where it is 7'5 per cent. So. the part at the expenditure covered by feee is insignificant compared to -.vhat the CorporatiOn or the municipality may have to spend on the education of children.

Sbrimati Renu Chakravartty: Since the Government is pledged to give free primary education at least to the age grou.p six to eleven by the end of the Third Plan, may I know whether the Central. Government is going to see that the State Governments implement this by the end of the Third Plan, that is .by 1965? How far have steps 'been taken in this direction in the City of Calcutta, which is th~ ont' city that has not got it?

Dr. K. L. ShrimaIi: Yes, Sir. Government have decided to provide free and compulsory education for aU children .between the .ages of six and eleven, and we have written to the State Governmentes. Several State Governments have enacted legislation, and. We are hoping that during the next few years remaining in the 'J.'hird Plan, the rema.ining States will also enact similar legislation. I hope West Bengal will not lag behind.
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Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Has the 8IttentiOn of Government been drawn to the fact that the Government of West Bengal is insisting on an education tax being imposed by the municipalities, that the municipalities are unable to do this and they are therefore not wplementing the scheme? May I know whether the Central Government will step in to see how far they can help in keeping the pledge that free primary education will be brought in by 1965?

Dr. K. L. Shrlmali: If the West Bengal Government have have any difficulty, they should discuss the matter with the Central Government. r am afraid I cannot answer questions relating to the difficulties which the West Bengal. Government may have with their corporations and municipalities.
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Mr. Speaker: Shri Raghunath
Singh.

Shri Raghunath Singh: 199. QUe.ltion No. 213 may also be taken up with this.

Mr. Speaker: Very well. Both are taken together.

Export of Heavy Melting Scrap

+
(Shri Raghunath Singh:
I Shri Subodh 1IaDlIda.:

*193. i Shri S. C. SallWlta:
I Dr. Pashupati MandaI:
L Shri P. R. Patel:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) in view of the export ban on heavy melting scrap and the powers of the Iron and Steel Controller to acquire and regulate its distribution at the source of its generatien. why are the exporters of unwanted No.2, 2a and 3 Sheet cutting scrap and surplus Turning and Boring scrap compelled to deliver heavy melting scrap as export levy to domestic furnace owners;

(b) whether it is a fact that the scrap export trade has represented that the compulsory levy of hea~' melting scrap on the export of unwanted No.2 2a and 3 sheet cutting scrap and surplus Turning and Boring Scrap is adversely affecting the export of surplus scrap from the country; and

(c) whether it is the intention of Government to abolish the export levy ()n No.2. 2a and 3 sheet cuttings and surplus turnings and borings in the interest of encouraging their export as well as improving the foreign exchange earnings from scrap export to the maximum?

The Minister of Mines and Oil
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) The
Iron & Steel Controller's powers to regulate disposal of heavy melting scrap can be exercised only when the source is declared as a cantroned source. The arising of scrap from non-controlled sources can be freely sold by them to customers of their

